## **Development Control Committee 7 February 2024**

## Late Paper

## Item 6 – DC/23/0133/FUL – Land Off Fordham Road, Freckenham

## Case Officer – Amey Yuill

- Following an email from the agent for the application whereby the necessity of Condition 3 (Fencing Details) was questioned, due to details of the 'Clipex' type fencing already being submitted and are included within the list of documents for the application, it has been agreed that this condition is not necessary should the permission be granted by the Committee.
- 2. Following an email from the agent for the application whereby the necessity of Condition 11 (Biodiversity Enhancements) was questioned, due to extensive planting be proposed which provide biodiversity enhancements and can be controlled through the condition which requires the implementation of the proposed landscaping, it has been agreed that this condition can be removed should the permission be granted by the Committee.
- 3. The amended list of conditions is below with the revised condition numbering:
- 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the following approved plans and documents, unless otherwise stated below:

Reason: To define the scope and extent of this permission.

Reference number	Plan type	Date received
	Application Form	27 January 2023
22:123-1	Location Plan	27 January 2023
22:123-2 C	Proposed Site Layout	17 January 2024
22:123-3	Proposed Elevations	6 March 2023

304/2023/02 P1	Vehicle Tracking Alignments Plan – Forward Bay Parking	17 November 2023
304/2023/03 P1	Vehicle Tracking Alignments Plan – Reverse Bay Parking	17 November 2023
	Fence Specifications	27 January 2023
	Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment	4 September 2023
	SUDs Proforma	17 March 2023
	Statement	27 January 2023
	Parking Details	17 November 2023
	Landscaping Specifications	17 January 2024

3 All planting comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the commencement of the development (or within such extended period as may first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority). Any planting removed, dying or becoming seriously damaged or diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the first available planting season thereafter with planting of similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent for any variation.

Reason: To enhance the appearance of the development and ensure a satisfactory environment, in accordance with policies DM2, DM12 and DM13 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, Chapters 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies.

4 The use of the development hereby approved shall only permit a maximum of 6 (six) dogs for exercising on the land at any one time and up to two owners at any one time. There shall not at any time be any professional training, obedience, agility classes or similar taking place on the site.

Use of the site shall be restricted to only between the hours of 8am to 8pm hours on any day.

Reason: To protect the amenity of occupiers of adjacent properties from noise and disturbance, in accordance with policies DM2 and DM14 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, Chapter 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies. 5 No external lighting shall be installed on the application site without prior written consent from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the residential amenity of neighbouring properties and to minimise light pollution, in accordance with policy DM2 and DM14 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies.

6 Before the access is first used visibility splays shall be provided as shown on Drawing No. 22:123-2 Rev C with an X dimension of 2.4 metres and a Y dimension of 45 metres [tangential to the nearside edge of the carriageway] and thereafter retained in the specified form. Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 2 Class A of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and reenacting that Order with or without modification) no obstruction to visibility shall be erected, constructed, planted or permitted to grow over 0.6 metres high within the areas of the C.

Reason: To ensure drivers of vehicles entering the highway have sufficient visibility to manoeuvre safely including giving way to approaching users of the highway without them having to take avoiding action and to ensure drivers of vehicles on the public highway have sufficient warning of a vehicle emerging in order to take avoiding action, if necessary, in accordance with policy DM2 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies.

7 No other part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until the new access has been laid out and completed in all respects in accordance with drawing no. 22:123-2 Rev C with an entrance width of 6 metres.

Reason: To ensure the access is laid out and completed to an acceptable design in the interests of the safety of persons using the access and users of the highway, in accordance with policy DM2 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies.

8 Prior to the development hereby permitted being first occupied, the new access onto the highway shall be properly surfaced with a bound material for a minimum distance of 5 metres measured from the nearside edge of the metalled carriageway, in accordance with details that shall have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure construction of a satisfactory access and to avoid unacceptable safety risks arising from materials deposited on the highway from the development, in accordance with policy DM2 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies. 9 The use shall not commence until the area(s) within the site shown on drawing no's. 22:123-2 Rev C, 304/2023/02, and 304/2023/02 for the purposes of manoeuvring, and parking of vehicles has / have been provided and thereafter the area(s) shall be retained, maintained, and used for no other purposes.

Reason: To ensure that sufficient areas for vehicles to be parked are provided in accordance with Suffolk Guidance for Parking 2019 where onstreet parking and manoeuvring would be detrimental to the safe use of the highway, in accordance with policy DM2 and DM46 of the West Suffolk Joint Development Management Policies Document 2015, Chapter 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework and all relevant Core Strategy Policies.